## **BILL NO. 2678**

## ORDINANCE NO.

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A MINOR SUBDIVISION PLAT OF A PART OF SECTION 6 "A" AND SECTION 8 OF CHESED SHEL EMETH CEMETERY PLAT TWO RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 346, PAGES 270 THROUGH 273 OF THE ST. LOUIS COUNTY RECORDS, ALSO BEING A TRACT OF LAND LOCATED IN U.S. SURVEYS 415 AND 1911, TOWNSHIP 45 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST, CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, SAINT LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI.

WHEREAS, Sabur Inc., on behalf of Chesed Shel Emeth Society, has submitted for review and approval a Minor Subdivision Plat for Chesed Shel Emeth Cemetery located on the east side of White Road, south of Olive Boulevard; and,

**WHEREAS**, The purpose of the Minor Subdivision Plat is to show the burial plots in relation to a proposed sidewalk; and,

**WHEREAS,** the Planning Commission having reviewed the same and has recommended approval thereof.

## NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTERFIELD, ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Minor Subdivision for Chesed Shel Emeth Cemetery which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1" and made part hereof as if fully set out herein is hereby approved; the owner is directed to record the plat with the St. Louis County Recorder of Deeds Office.

Section 2. The Mayor and City Clerk are authorized and directed to evidence the approval of said Minor Subdivision Plat by affixing their signatures and the official seal of the City of Chesterfield as required on said documents.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2008.

ATTEST:

MAYOR

CITY CLERK

